in the register of members of the Transferor Company on the Record Date in the 
following Ratio (“Share Entitlement Ratio”): 

“  01 (One) Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up of the Transferee Company for 
every 01 (One) Equity Share of Rs.10/- each fully paid up held in Transferor Company 
- 1.”

“3127 (Three Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Seven) Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each fully 
paid up of the Transferee Company for every 1000 (One Thousand) Equity Shares of 
Rs.10/- each fully paid up held in Transferor Company - 2.” 

12.2. The Share Exchange Ratio has been arrived at on basis of the valuation report of CA

[...]

shall, without any act, instrument, or deed, be and stand altered, modified, and amended 
pursuant to applicable provisions of the Act. The revised Capital Clause of the 
Transferee Company shall be as under: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 47,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-
Seven Crore only) divided into 4,70,00,000 (Four Crore Seventy Lacs) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.” 

16.4 It is clarified that the approval of the shareholders of the Transferee Company to the 
Scheme shall be deemed to be their consent/ approval also to the consequential 
alteration of the Memorandum of Association of the Transferee Company under

[...]

“ 01 (One) Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up of the Transferee 

Company for every 01 (One) Equity Share of Rs.10/- each fully paid 

up held in Transferor Company - 1.” of Rs.10/- each fully paid up held 

in Transferor Company - 1.” 

“3127 (Three Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Seven) Equity Share of 

Rs. 10/- each fully paid up of the Transferee Company for every 1000 

(One Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid up held in 

Transferor Company - 2.” 

12.2. The Share Exchange Ratio has been arrived at on basis of the valuation

[...]

Transferee Company shall, without any act, instrument, or deed, be and 

stand altered, modified, and amended pursuant to applicable provisions 

of the Act. The revised Capital Clause of the Transferee Company shall 

be as under: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 47,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Forty-Seven Crore only) divided into 4,70,00,000 (Four Crore 

Seventy Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.” 

16.4. It is clarified that the approval of the shareholders of the Transferee 

Company to the Scheme shall be deemed to be their consent/ approval 

also to the consequential alteration of the Memorandum of Association